
Area Planning Committee (Central and East)

Date Tuesday 9 January 2018
Time 1.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 December 2017  (Pages 3 - 20)
4. Declarations of Interest, if any  
5. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 

(Central & East Durham)  
a) DM/17/01903/FPA - Bishop Langley, North Road, Durham  

(Pages 21 - 32)
Alterations to the existing rooftop terrace (amended proposal 
reducing the footprint of the retractable roof).

b) DM/17/02606/FPA - Durham Sixth Form Centre, The Sands, 
Durham  (Pages 33 - 46)
New multimedia facility and reconfiguration of car park provision.

c) DM/17/03046/FPA - Former Murton Victoria Club, Church Street, 
Murton  (Pages 47 - 62)
14 Dwellings.

d) DM/17/03290/FPA - Unit 1, McIntyre Way, Durham City Retail 
Park, Gilesgate Moor, Durham  (Pages 63 - 74)
Insertion of mezzanine floorspace.

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services



County Hall
Durham
20 December 2017

To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (Central and 
East)

Councillor P Taylor (Chairman)
Councillor A Laing (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors G Bleasdale, D Brown, J Clark, I Cochrane, K Corrigan, 
M Davinson, D Freeman, N Grayson, K Hawley, S Iveson, P Jopling, 
R Manchester, J Robinson and O Temple

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST)

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 12 December 2017 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor P Taylor (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors D Brown, J Clark, I Cochrane, D Freeman, P Jopling, R Manchester, 
J Robinson and O Temple

Also Present: Councillors J Blakey, S Dunn and M McKeon

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Bleasdale, K Corrigan, M 
Davinson, N Grayson, K Hawley, S Iveson and A Laing.

2 Substitute Members 

No notification of Substitute Members had been received.

3 Minutes 

Members noted that the minutes of the meeting held 10 October 2017 that were 
included with the agenda papers for the meeting held 14 November 2017 had 
erroneously contained the minute for Item 5e twice, rather than a separate minute 
for Item 5f.  Accordingly, the Chairman noted that a version containing separate 
draft minutes for Items 5e and 5f had been included within these agenda papers.  
The minutes of the meetings held on 10 October 2017 and 14 November 2017 
confirmed as correct records by the Committee and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor J Clark declared an interest in Item 5a as a member of the Durham City 
Housing Group (CDHG) Operations Board.  It was noted that she would leave the 
Chamber and take no part in the discussion or voting thereon.  Councillor R 
Manchester declared an interest in Item 5a as he had a close association with one 
of the objectors. It was noted that he would leave the Chamber and take no part in 
the discussion or voting thereon

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Councillors J Clark and R Manchester left the meeting at 1.06pm

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham) 

a DM/17/03061/FPA - Land at Surtees Avenue, Bowburn 

The Team Leader - Central and East, Alan Dobie gave a detailed presentation on 
the report relating to the abovementioned planning application, a copy of which had 
been circulated (for copy see file of minutes).  Members noted that the written 
report was supplemented by a visual presentation which included photographs of 
the site.  The Team Leader - Central and East advised the application had been 
deferred at the last meeting of the Committee and that Members of the Committee 
had visite
[...]
eiterated 
that in this case, there were no objections.

Members noted that in terms of residential amenity the separation distances were 
less than usually sought, however, this was due to the Victorian nature of the 
properties.

Page 13



The Planning Officer noted that it was felt the changes to the rear elevation was in 
keeping with the area and that it was recommended the application be approved 
subject to the conditions as set out in the report.

The Chairman thanked the Planning Officer and noted the only registered speaker 
was Councillor D Boyes to speak on behalf of the Parish Council, however he was 
not in attendance at the meeting and therefore he asked the Committee for their 
comments and questions on the application.

Councillor D Brown proposed that the application be approved; he was seconded 
by Councillor O Temple.  

RESOLVED

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions detailed in the 
Officer’s report to the Committee.

Councillor J Robinson left the meeting at 2.20pm

d DM/17/03382/AD - Bannatynes Health Club and Hotel, Eden Terrace, 
Dragonville 

The Planning Officer, Lisa Morina gave a detailed presentation on the report 
relating to the abovementioned planning application, a copy of which had been 
circulated (for copy see file of minutes).  Members noted that the written report was 
supplemented by a visual presentation which included photographs of the site.  The 
Planning Officer advised that Members of the Committee had visited the site and 
were familiar with the location and setting.  The application was for display of 
freestanding sign to North West corner of site and was recommended for approval, 
subject to conditions.

The Planning Officer noted site of Bannatyne’s Health Club and Hotel at Eden 
Terrace, Dragonville, being bounded by residential properties and woodland.  
Members were referred to aerial photos and it was noted Members had attended 
the site, where an existing canvass banner style advertisemen
[...]
n 
considered by the Committee, 4.8 metres and 4.2 metres respectively.  She added 
that the proposed sign was next to a complex roundabout, with 3 junctions that split 
into 2 lanes and therefore drivers needed to be vigilant and not be distracted by 
large complicated signs.  It was noted there was not a history of accidents at the 
location, however, this was without such a large distracting sign in place.

Parish Councillor B Howarth reiterated that it was the size and nature of the sign 
that was being objected to, and that it was felt that the sign was inappropriate in 
terms of its location near to open fields that served the local community.  She 
added that it may be disputed as to whether the existing banner sign ever had the 
requisite permission and asked if the sign had been placed upon a Durham County 
Council owned fence without permission.

Parish Councillor B Howarth concluded by noting that the Parish Council would 
asked that the Committee refuse the application on the basis of it being contrary to 
saved City of Durham Local Plan Policy Q16 being a detriment to highway safety.  It 
was reiterated that the Parish Council were happy for Bannatyne’s to have 
advertising, however not at this scale, posing a distraction to drivers.

The Chairman thanked Parish Councillor B Howarth and asked Mr A Moss, Agent 
for the Applicant to speak in support of the application.

Mr A Moss noted he only had a few words to add to the good report and 
presentation made by the Planning Officer.  He noted the issues raised related to 
public safety and amenity.  In terms of public safety, Mr A Moss referred to the 
satisfaction of the Council’s Highways Section and also of Planning Officers.  

Page 15



Mr A Moss noted that in terms of amenity, he agreed with the Officer’s report and 
added that he could confirm the Land Registry Title Reference Numbers in terms of 
the ownership of the land on which the proposed sign would be placed.

Mr A Moss concluded by asking t
[...]
mments and questions on the application.

Councillor J Clark asked whether the other building was still in use by the 
Council/Pathways and sharing the access.  The Team Leader - Central and East 
noted he thought it was still in use.  Councillor J Clark noted that there was a 
footpath access to the site and asked if that was to be retained.  The Team Leader - 
Central and East noted he could check as regards this matter.  Councillor J Clark 
noted that if this was the case then it would be an additional pedestrian access and 
she noted, having previously worked at the site, that the number of cars associated 
with the proposed development would be less than when the building was in 
operation.

Councillor J Clark proposed that the application be approved; she was seconded by 
Councillor O Temple. 

RESOLVED

That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Legal Agreement and the conditions as detailed in the Officer’s report to the 
Committee.

6 Appeal Update 

The Team Leader - Central and East noted that an Appeal against the refusal to 
grant planning permission for the erection and display of non-illuminated fascia sign 
(DM/17/00724/AD) at 14 West Terrace, Coxhoe had been dismissed by the 
Planning Inspectorate.

Page 19



It was added the appeal had been dealt with by way of written representations and 
an unaccompanied site visit, and the Inspector had dismissed the appeal as it was 
considered to cause harm to the visual amenity of the area. 

RESOLVED

That the appeal decision update be noted.

Page 20



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/17/01903/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: Alterations to the existing rooftop terrace (amended 
proposal reducing the footprint of the retractable roof)

NAME OF APPLICANT: Revolution Bars Group
ADDRESS: The Bishop Langley, North Road, Durham
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Elvet and Gilesgate

CASE OFFICER:
Paul Hopper (Planning Officer)
Tel: 03000 263 946

[...]
t proposal would lead to less than substantial harm to the significance of a 
designated asset, this harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the 
proposal, including securing its optimum viable use.

38. The impact of the site on the significance of the assets identified in this instance is 
drawn from a number of contextual factors, namely its position within the setting of 
Durham Cathedral and Castle WHS, as a component of the designated conservation 
area, in which it occupies a key gateway and riverfront location with a strong visual 
reach that also marks a point of arrival into part of the city of differing character and its 
position within the setting of the adjacent Grade I Scheduled Ancient Monument at 
Framwellgate Bridge.

39. Two local residents, the City of Durham Trust and the World Heritage Site Co-Ordinator 
raise objection to the application citing the impact of the proposal upon the WHS, 
Durham City Centre Conservation Area and Grade I Scheduled Ancient Monument. 
Notwithstanding these objections it is noted that Historic England and the Council’s 
Design and Conservation Officer offer no objection to the application noting the need to 
weigh any harm caused as a result of the development against the public benefits (as 
required by paragraphs 132 ad 134 of the NPPF). 

40. The scheme has been amended since its original submission and the extent of the 
proposed enclosure reduced in footprint to 175sq metres from 234sq metres. This 
would bring the northern elevation of the structure in line with the existing gable of 
Bridge House which forms a logical end-stop to the proposed structure which would pull 
it back from the boundary to the street and bridge, drawing it partially out of the 
sightlines in those views towards the WHS from the North Road/Framwellgate Bridge 
junction. The result would be a less intrusive structure which would not be as distracting 
in the visual experience of the WHS from this location which is given th
[...]
n 2014/15 in order to directly off-set the impacts of the development on 
the coast, this contribution would also be secured through a S106 Agreement.

Paragraph 14 balance

Benefits

67.The benefits of the scheme are the boost to housing supply which the proposed 
dwellings would provide, the sustainable location of the development, the good 
quality of the scheme which would remove a derelict building, and the positive 
economic impacts both in terms of the construction phase of the development and in 
the longer term economic activity of the occupiers.

Adverse impacts

68.No adverse impacts arising from the proposed scheme have been identified

Applying the titled balance test in paragraph 14, it is not considered that there are 
any adverse impacts which significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits and 
therefore planning permission ought to be granted.

CONCLUSION

69.The site is modest in scale and involves the removal of a derelict building which is in 
a prominent location in the village centre, the proposal is adjacent to established 
residential areas and there is a good range of facilities and services in the town to 
serve the development. The scheme is considered to be good quality and in a 
sustainable location with a suitable access and layout. It is compliant with all relevant 
saved local plan policy and in the context of paragraph 14, there are no adverse 
impacts that would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits and is 
therefore recommended for approval. 

RECOMMENDATION

That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions and subject 
to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement to secure the provision of:

i. £9225.72 contribution toward the scheme to reduce the number of access points to 
Special Protection Areas as identified in the Durham Heritage Coast Partnership’s 
Business Plan 2014/15.
ii. £19,065 contribution toward enhancement or provision of play facilities in the 
Murton Electoral Divisi
[...]
ning Policy Framework (2012)
- National Planning Practice Guidance 
- City of Durham Local Plan
- Assessing Development Proposals in County Durham (April 2016)
- Statutory, internal and public consultation response

Page 72



   Planning Services

DM/17/03290/FPA
Insertion of mezzanine floorspace at B&Q 
Warehouse, Unit 1, McIntyre Way, Durham 
City Retail Park, Gilesgate Moor, Durham

CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance 
Survey material with the permission 
Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her 
majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown 
copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 
100022202 2005

Date  
December 2017

Scale 
Not to scale  

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 December 2017
	5a DM/17/01903/FPA - Bishop Langley, North Road, Durham
	5b DM/17/02606/FPA - Durham Sixth Form Centre, The Sands, Durham
	5c DM/17/03046/FPA - Former Murton Victoria Club, Church Street, Murton
	5d DM/17/03290/FPA - Unit 1, McIntyre Way, Durham City Retail Park, Gilesgate Moor, Durham



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST)

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 9 January 2018 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor P Taylor (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors G Bleasdale, D Brown, J Clark, I Cochrane, K Corrigan, M Davinson, 
D Freeman, S Iveson, P Jopling, M McGaun (substitute for O Temple) and R Manchester

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Grayson, A Laing and O 
Temple.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor H Bennett substituted for Councillor A Laing and Councillor M McGaun 
substituted for Councillor O Temple.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest submitted.

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham) 

a DM/17/01903/FPA - Bishop Langley, North Road, Durham 

The Planning Officer, Paul Hopper, gave a detailed presentation on the report 
relating to the abovementioned planning application, a copy of which had been 
circulated (for copy see file of minutes).  Members noted that the written report was 
supplemented by a visual presentation which included photographs of the site.  



The application was for alterations to the existing rooftop terrace (amended 
proposal reducing the footprint of the retractable roof) and was recommended for 
approval, subject to conditions.

The Planning Officer noted the application was as set out in the report and was at 
Committee at the request of the Local Member, Councillor D Freeman.

The Planning Officer explained that the application site was adjoining Framwelgate 
Bridge, a Grade 1 Scheduled Ancient Monument; and was in the setting of Durham 
Cathedral UNESCO World Heritage Site (WHS) and the Durham (City Centre) 
Conservation Area. 

The Committee learned that the site had permission in 2008 for 8 canopies, 
however this had not been implemented.  It was added that an element in respect 
of extractor equipment had originally been included within the application, however, 
this had subsequently been removed and was not being considered.  It was noted 
that the applicant had stated that if the terrace could not be better utilised, then the 
A4 use would not be viable.  The Planning Officer explained the proposed structure 
was a lightweight aluminium design, to provide shelter and comfort for customers.

Members were informed that there had been no objections from statutory or internal 
consultees, with objections having been received from the World Heritage Site 
Coordinator, the City of Durham Trust, with 2 letters from interested parties and 1 
letter from the occupier of an adjacent office building.  It was noted the objections 
were summarised in the report.

The Planning Officer noted that Historic England and the Council’s Design and 
Conservation officers had not objected to the application, with “less than substantial 
harm” from the proposed development.  It was noted that paragraph 132 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) stated that where a development 
proposal would lead to less than substantial harm to the significance of the 
designated asset, the harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the 
proposal, including securing its optimum viable use.  The Planning Officer explained 
a correction to paragraph 42 of the report which set out the assessments carried 
out against the various saved Local Plan Policies, E3, E6 and E24, and that while 
there would be some limited adverse impact, it was felt to be outweighed by the 
public benefits of the scheme.

The Committee were asked to note in conclusion that it was felt the impact to the 
World Heritage Site, Conservation area and Scheduled Ancient Monument were 
less than the benefits of the proposed development and that the recommendation 
was for approval, subject to conditions and that the issue of the existing plant on the 
site did not form part of this application.

The Chairman thanked the Planning Officer and noted there were two registered 
speakers in relation to the application and a Local Member, Councillor D Freeman 
also a Committee Member.  The Chairman asked Councillor D Freeman to speak in 
relation to the application.  



Councillor D Freeman noted that the application seemed to be little more than a 
greenhouse on top of a pub building, and did not seem to be sturdy or attractive 
within sight of the World Heritage Site.  He added that he had concern as regards 
the spread of noise from the plant at the site and that this would have an effect on 
the adjacent residents.  Councillor D Freeman noted that Environmental Health 
seemed to accept that an assessment need not be carried out until post-
development, and he added that he felt that surely an assessment would be carried 
out beforehand.  Councillor D Freeman noted the existing permission as regards 
use, and noted the removal of the element relating to the extractor plant adding he 
felt this should have formed part of the application being considered by the 
Committee today.

The Chairman thanked Councillor D Freeman and asked Mr D Keenan, local 
resident, to speak in objection to the application.

Mr D Keenan noted the noise from the extractor plant was a big intrusion, with the 
gentleman from the nearby offices also complaining as regards noise, asking 
Officers to address the issue.  He added that the equipment made a tremendous 
noise, akin to Concorde taking off, and while it appeared to be very small when 
looking at the plans and drawings, the equipment was massive in real life.  Mr D 
Keenan noted that the NPPF stated where a new permission or change of use was 
submitted to a Local Planning Authority, the Authority may refuse if the application 
was deemed to be too noisy.  He added that in this case without the requisite 
assessments, there was not all the information to make a decision.  Mr D Keenan 
noted that in addition the NPPF noted there was an ability to refuse should an 
application be likely to disturb local residents.  He added that the extractor 
equipment element of the application had been removed and he suggested that the 
fan that was currently in place would not pass any test as applied.  He asked if it 
was possible to say whether before any decision was made that there was not all 
the information, as once the development was up it would go on forever.  Mr D 
Keenan explained that Section 123 of the NPPF referred to the impact of noise, and 
that the noise he experienced was noticeable, intrusive and disruptive.  He added 
that in summer he had to have the bedroom window closed and noted the casual 
attitude in that the extractor fan would be left on all night after the premises had 
closed, not being switched off.  Mr D Keenan noted that he had written to the 
owners in respect of the fan, however had received no reply.  He concluded by 
noting that he did not think the application met the retained plan.

The Chairman thanked Mr D Keenan and asked Mr M Sherman, Agent for the 
Applicant, to speak in support of the application.

Mr M Sherman noted that the Applicant, Revolution Bars Group was a well-
established and reputable company, operating for over 25 years with around 70 
bars in the UK.  He added that their businesses were ran to the highest standards, 
they were a top 100 employer and the investment that would be made in Durham 
would be around £1million.

Mr M Sherman noted that the proposal was for a modest glazed structure, to 
replace the existing cluttered layout, and that the unsightly bin store to the rear 
would be addressed.  



He added that it was felt that the application would actually enhance the setting of 
the Bridge.  Mr M Sherman explained that the design had been in consultation with 
the Planning Department and Design and Conservation and the proposal would be 
an improvement and not impinge upon the views, with the design being to maximise 
the views to the Castle and Cathedral.  

Mr M Sherman noted that the proposal would be for both locals and tourists, and 
therefore would benefit the City in terms of policy.  He noted that the former Café 
Rouge, on the opposite site of the bridge, had been vacant since 2016 and that 
there was always a danger that vacant sites become neglected and therefore the 
proposed investment from a popular, established developer would be beneficial.  Mr 
M Sherman added that the 25 year lease showed a long term commitment from the 
Applicant and that around 50-60 full and part-time jobs would be created.  It was 
noted that the extractor equipment was from a previous use, and not linked to the 
roof and therefore was not included in this application.  Mr M Sherman noted that if 
this application was successful, subsequent applications would look to include 
extractor equipment.  He added that in response to Councillor D Freeman as 
regards noise, the existing use permitted outside operation which would have an 
associated noise.  Mr M Sherman explained that the proposed structure would 
enclose the customers, and would help with noise issues.  Mr M Sherman 
concluded by reiterating that the Applicant had worked with the Council’s Planning 
Department to ensure the application satisfied policy and asked the Committee to 
agree with the Officer’s recommendation.
 
The Chairman thanked Mr M Sherman and asked the Planning Officer to comment.  
He noted that in terms of the design, Historic England had no objections to the 
footprint, noting they concluded there would be limited impact on the heritage 
assets.  It was reiterated that this opinion was shared by the Council’s Design and 
Conservation section.  In respect of noise, the Planning Officer noted while there 
would be some noise via the roof structure itself, the current permission was 
unrestricted A4 use, not that any operator could be as loud as they liked, and 
Officers from Environmental Health had been consulted in relation to this.  In terms 
of the existing extractor plant as mentioned by the speaker, the Planning Officer 
noted that this did not form part of this application, and there was separate ongoing 
enforcement action relating to this.

The Chairman thanked the Planning Officer and asked Members of the Committee 
for their comments and questions.

Councillor P Jopling noted that she used to operate a business opposite to this 
location, around 10 years ago, and that particular pub had always had significant 
noise levels and had been heavily frequented. 
 
She added that the proposed structure would have a benefit in terms of noise levels 
and asked whether the 2005 permission for 8 canopies were for umbrellas or 
another type of structure.  The Planning Officer noted that it was for 8 moveable 
canopies.  Councillor P Jopling noted that those type of canopies would often end 
up looking very shabby.



Councillor D Brown noted the concerns raised by the Local Member and the 
resident, however, he added that there was nothing worse than an empty property 
and moved that the application be approved.

Councillor D Brown was seconded by Councillor R Manchester.

RESOLVED

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions detailed in the 
Officer’s report to the Committee.

b DM/17/02606/FPA - Durham Sixth Form Centre, The Sands, Durham 

The Team Leader - Central and East, Alan Dobie gave a detailed presentation on 
the report relating to the abovementioned planning application, a copy of which had 
been circulated (for copy see file of minutes).  Members noted that the written 
report was supplemented by a visual presentation which included photographs of 
the site.  The application was for a new multimedia facility and reconfiguration of car 
park provision and was recommended for approval, subject to conditions.

The Team Leader - Central and East noted the application was for a new extension 
building, with a lot of development ongoing in the nearby area of The Sands.  
Members noted the nearby car park and swimming pool, with a number of green 
public spaces in the vicinity.  He added that some works to the car park had been 
agreed under delegated authority.

The Committee were informed that the design was very modern and in keeping with 
the recent developments in the area, and was well screened in relation to the 
historic part of the site.

The Team Leader - Central and East noted there were no objections from the 
Environment Agency, subsequent to a Flood Risk Assessment and no objections 
from internal consultees.  It was added that there had been no objections from 
residents and the site was within a highly sustainable location within the City.

The Committee noted that Officers had no objections to the application in principle, 
with the scheme being in order to facilitate future use of the Sixth Form, and access 
would be via the existing provision.  It was added that while the development would 
be on what was current car parking, this provision would be made available 
elsewhere and the Highways Section were satisfied with this.  Members were 
reminded that the application was recommended for approval.

The Chairman thanked the Team Leader - Central and East and noted there was 
one registered speaker, the Chair of Governors at the Durham Sixth Form Centre, 
Mr D Southwell.

Mr D Southwell thanked the Committee for the opportunity to speak and noted he 
had been a Governor at the school for over 30 years and had also been the Chair 
of Finance and Buildings Committee for the school.  



He added that the site had been developed roughly 50/50, the school and former 
City of Durham in terms of the new buildings and swimming pool.  Mr D Southwell 
noted the school was proactive in post-16 education and was the largest 6th Form in 
the North East, with over 1,300 students.  He added that the 6th Form worked in 
partnership with a number of smaller schools as a post-16 “teaching school”.  He 
noted the proposed design had cherry-picked the best and most modern aspects 
and now that the requisite finance was available the school wished to progress the 
matter.  Members noted that there was also some provision for those aged 11-16, 
gifted and talented students that were given an opportunity for more advanced 
studies, as well as provision for students with special educational needs.  

Mr D Southwell noted that around 75% of the students were academic and would 
progress to university, and around 25% pursuing vocational courses.  He added 
that the design was fit for purpose and appropriate for the Conservation Area and 
that the proposals would add value.  Mr D Southwell noted that the school had 
worked hard with Officers of the Council from Planning; Education, noting the 
school was not an academy; Highways; and Architects.  He noted issues in terms of 
a previous application in relation to a hockey pitch, and added this application was 
to ensure solid education for pupils from County Durham and provide a great 
campus for post-16 education, a good stepping stone for these young people.  

The Chairman thanked Mr D Southwell, noting he spoke well on behalf of his 
school, and asked Members of the Committee for their comments and questions.

Councillor D Freeman noted that the 6th Form Centre was an excellent college and 
was very popular and well used school benefiting the City and the County.  He 
therefore moved that the application be approved.  Councillor J Clark agreed noting 
it was an excellent application.

Councillor D Freeman moved that the application be approved; he was seconded 
by Councillor J Clark.

RESOLVED

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions detailed in the 
Officer’s report to the Committee.

c DM/17/03046/FPA - Former Murton Victoria Club, Church Street, Murton 

The Team Leader - Central and East, Alan Dobie gave a detailed presentation on 
the report relating to the abovementioned planning application, a copy of which had 
been circulated (for copy see file of minutes).  Members noted that the written 
report was supplemented by a visual presentation which included photographs of 
the site.  The application was 14 dwellings and was recommended for approval, 
subject to conditions and the completion of a s106 legal agreement, as set out 
within the report.



The Team Leader - Central and East noted the application site was in what was 
fundamentally a residential area, occupying a prominent site.  It was noted that 
there had been a number of problems with the site in the last few years, and as 
there was an ongoing process in terms of demolition the proposal was welcome.  

The Committee were informed that the proposals were in keeping with the area, a 
two and a half storey design with three blocks of four and one block of two.  The 
Team Leader - Central and East noted that access would be via the northern 
boundary of the site and this access would be also for adjacent properties to serve 
existing garages and was welcomed by residents.  Members noted the proposed 
elevations and the enhanced frontage at this prominent site.

The Team Leader - Central and East explained that there were no objections from 
highways or ecology, with a contribution toward the scheme to reduce the number 
of access points to special protection areas at the Durham Heritage Coast.  
Members noted that there had been no objections from the Drainage Team, subject 
to surface and foul water conditions.  It was added that there had been no 
objections from neighbours and in terms of the principle of the development, it was 
in a sustainable location, within a well-established existing village.  The Team 
Leader - Central and East concluded by noting the application was recommended 
for approval.

The Chairman noted that there were no speakers in relation to the application and 
asked Members of the Committee for their comments and questions.

Councillor J Clark noted it was an excellent development and that it was also 
welcomed, especially in terms of the work that had been done in respect of the 
access and proposed that the application be approved.  Councillor M Davinson 
noted he had drove past the site previously and it was an eyesore and therefore he 
supported the development and seconded the application.

Councillor J Clark proposed that the application be approved; she was seconded by 
Councillor M Davinson.  

RESOLVED

That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Legal Agreement and the conditions detailed in the Officer’s report to the 
Committee.

d DM/17/03290/FPA - Unit 1, McIntyre Way, Durham City Retail Park, 
Gilesgate Moor, Durham 

The Senior Planning Officer, Colin Harding gave a detailed presentation on the 
report relating to the abovementioned planning application, a copy of which had 
been circulated (for copy see file of minutes).  Members noted that the written 
report was supplemented by a visual presentation which included photographs of 
the site.  The application was for the insertion of mezzanine floorspace and was 
recommended for approval, subject to conditions as set out within the report.



The Senior Planning Officer noted the application site, at the Durham City Retail 
Park and noted the mezzanine related to a Go Outdoors store, located in the former 
B&Q warehouse area, currently vacant.  It was added there was a similar 
application in 2016 which was approved, however, this new application contained 
some changes and a slightly larger mezzanine floor area.

It was noted that there had been no objections from any internal or statutory 
consultees or members of the public.  The Senior Planning Officer added there 
were no restrictions within the saved City of Durham Local Plan that could be still 
be afforded significant weight, or within the NPPF, the application being in 
compliance with those documents.  It was added that there had been an updated 
sequential test, with no suitable sequentially preferable sites having been identified.  
The Senior Planning Officer concluded by noting the application was therefore 
recommended for approval. 

The Chairman noted that there were no speakers in relation to the application and 
asked Members of the Committee for their comments and questions.

Councillor K Corrigan noted that she was a Local Member in respect of the 
application and moved that the application be approved.

Councillor K Corrigan proposed that the application be approved; she was 
seconded by Councillor J Clark.  

RESOLVED

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions detailed in the 
Officer’s report to the Committee.


